
National Power Corporation

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

06 May 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-LLR22-003 Ref. No. _________ and
submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman. Quezon Citv on or before 9:30 AM of 
17 May 2022.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation;
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached “Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit In the said Annex “A’’ Is expired, a 
valld/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:__________________________________________

^jiitional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
a Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of Above PhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be:

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Albert S. Dizon at telephone no. 
8924-5239 J Fax No. 8922-1622 with e-mail address at asdizonfSjnaDocor.Qov.Dh or 
bonQfeb13@vahoo.com.

Very truly

T. TEVES
and Awards Committee

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 921-2468
Website: www.napocor.Qov.ph

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0 ,

A
TUVRhelnland

Page 1 of 1

Management 
Synem 
130 8001:2015

mailto:bonQfeb13@vahoo.com
http://www.napocor.Qov.ph


1^886 *

Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PR NO. HO.LLR22.Q03 /REF NO. JV/g* ^ /V/

For the Supply of Labor. Material. Installation and Repainting of Bed Cover Canopy for
Mitsubishi Strada Pick-Up 2018 Model

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)

1 BED COVER CANOPY FOR MITSUBISHI STRADA ONE (1) 
UNIT 150,000.00

Note/s;
• Warranty: Shall be at least Six (6) Months
• See attached Scope of Works & Specifications

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 150.000.00

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Twenty f20) Calendar Davs upon receipt of the 
Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at NPC-Head Office. Diliman. Quezon City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
subniission as prescribed In the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadiine for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices
The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 4-



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVPl / PR, NO, HO-LLR22-003 
Page2of4

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCB shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCB shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.
• Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return shall be submitted during post

qualification.
The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Single /Lowest 
Calculated Responsive Bid (S/LCRB).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (POy Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Unless otherwise provided in the RFQ, the warranty period shall be a minimum of one (1) year 
from the date of final acceptance by the end-user.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev, No. 0.
Page 2 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd)
SVPl /PR. NO. HO-LLR22-003 
Page3of4

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or falls to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undeiivered/unperformed portion of the itemsAworks for every day of delay until actual delivery 
or performance. Once the amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%), the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (GCC Clause 23 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and Its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions
Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC resen/es the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

• remaining spaces are Intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVP1 / PR. NO. HO-LLR22-003 
Page 4 of4 .

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(NP-SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman;

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-LLR22-003 . I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

.

-

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name, 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG- 004. A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of4



PR NO.: PR NO. HO-LLR22-003

ITEM: BED COVER CANOPY FOR MITSUBISHI STRADA INCLUDING
INSTALLATION AND REPAINTING WORKS.

SPECIFICATION:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8. 
9.

Custom Fit premium hardtop design.
One-piece construction 
Locking system in stainless steel 
Pop-out style dark tinted side windows 
Roof rails with 60kg load capacity
Installation by use of clamps, no drilling required, no permanent changes to
original vehicle
High Impact resistance
Fiber glass inner and outer shell
Light weight, solid, strong and rust free through out Its life.

10. Weather resistant design.



Omnibus Sworn Statsment (Revised)
[shint}€ submfttndwlth (fro Bid]

REPUBLIC OF7HE PHILIPPINES ) ,
dTY/MUNICtPALrTY OF_____ )SJS.

affidavit
,«aa,Lfl9°- ICWI Statu*]. INallcmalily], and residing at tAddress of 

Affianq, after having been duly sworn In acoordanco with law, do hereby'(teposo and slate

1 [Selad one, tfefete tfre other] ^

rfffllSi'ZSSra! a“'horiKd represenlal,vo of INamc
S^SS,^i!SISS'fSC,0pir2SSJ^J>,f vwiItTOj 1 am the duly authorized and 
designated reptesenlatlva of [Name of Bidder] with office address at [address ofBWder];

2. [^oetonB, delete tli9 other:]
S ASr.,S0 owner^d solo proprlotor, or aulhorteed representative
M ha]Jf J?ipowe,f a'td auth0ftty to do, execute and perfom any

5 2; fiubmll the bid, and to sign and execute the ensuing
,h0 ProCUr,n9 E""W “ Ch™"

SdfhB^3lS,?2b^nr2SCUt91ht ensi!ln9 conlract for INanw of the Projed? of the IName
'? lh0 a?fcched I**®1® «U® ofSached dodS

foreign gcvemmenWorelgn or InlemaHonal financing Institution whoso blacMMiivr nitM 
ha^ beerr recognize by thorGavemment

^-contaottf"" LaotiSr
^teoVnstilS?- 0rmmfM fltfiTted end prpy|ded for jn.thf Uniforrn G«Me!TnP,

» .

^ i" Mfefadtor, 0t bHdlng requirements is an
‘•COmP te’ ‘mtf a" SlalSrnEnte and 'nfom,a«°" P™id"'

E- rsuitsrns or 1,5 du,y au,hotod
6. tSelect one, delete OtonsbJ

SrZ^SZ,PS^.!orzh}pi!Jlm^ sth Propftator Is not'related to the Head of the 
Procuring Entity, members of (he Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), (he Technical



WorWi^ Group and fte BAG Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or
®ni^user uo'tan£' the project eonsultarrts by consanguinity or affinity up to the third cMl degree;

*
orF°°P^JIv0:l None of the officer* and members of/IVame of Bidder] Is 

lSf5? £ HSd <^,t.l?®F!roc^n9 EnWy. members of the BWs and Awards Committee
Vy°rkIn9'.GrouP- ®nd th* BAC Secretariat, the head of the Project

tolh^rdd^d^! U ” ProJOCl C0’,!U,,0n'S by C0"Mn9uM!^or

c^orafton oryo/nf yeidtm:] None of the officers; •directors, and controlDno {^^af73°ofi/cfdtf?ls rBfaled t° the Head of the Procuring Entity, membel
SaSStSSf C)> th® Techn,cal WorWng Group, and the BAG
Se^riat, tN ^d of the Project Management Office or the end-user unit, and the 
project consuttants by consangulnl^ or affinity up to the third dvil degree;

7. /Nanw of Birfrfer/compiles with oxlsllng labor laws and standards; and

8' ha* underta*(en the responslbllruos as a Bidder In
compliance with the PhlUppine-Kddina Documents, which Includes:
a. Carefully examining all of the Bidding Documents;
b* ^nSS!d9tn9 al1 condilfona, ,ocal or otherwise, affocting the Imptementallon of the

a eslraate of tfie fadUlIes availabfe and needed for the contract to be bfd Ifany; and *
d or S8Cimn9 Supplemantal/Bid Buna1fn(s) issued for the (Name of the

9’ directly or indirectly, arty comm'lsslon. amount, fee.
w p*CUT) f!y ®r otherwise, to any person or official, personnelor representebva of the govammenl tn relation to any procurement project or aeSvIty.

10, ll!;Tui!.?^n.C*-!Tn*?.W” m,cfe °r gt”"' omff0rm or deilvr nf
VbCT^*! d lh* f^r* 11,1811 ^ Mrfnel^ orminSrto

payment fecstyd by, person under an oMostion mWOlno ihe SSt»^
" ,8rvH:*8- to thm »r th> public «nrt“—or the Phnipplnts pursuant to Artfcls 31I> nr Ar* m/s ^aic - 4ai« rr 

amended, or the Revised PanalCfoda. ------- '—!" '■ 1930« 88

IN WITNESS vra^EOF, I havq hereunto set my hand lhls:_ day of__ , 20 at
r^iuppines. — ■ ■

{Insert NAME OF BIDDER OR I7B AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE] 

pnseit signatory's legal capacity]
Affiant ‘

fjurafl
/Formal shall be based on the latest Rutas on Notarial PracirceJ


